
February 10, 2005

BY HAND DELIVERY

Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Regulatory Law Judge/
Secretary of the Commission
Missouri Public Service Commission
200 Madison Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re: Motion of VarTec Telecom, Inc . for Reconsideration of Order Granting
Default in case no . TC-2005-0174 (Fabvanic v. VarTec Telecom, Inc.)

Dear Judge Roberts :

Enclosed please find an original and eight copies of VarTec Telecom's Motion for

Reconsideration ofthe Order Granting Default and Directing Staff Investigation in the

above-referenced matter .

Enclosures

Baker Sterchi Cowden & Rice, LLC
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64108

(816) 471-2121
(816) 472-0288 (facsimile)

Respectfully submitted,

Baker Sterchi Cowden & Rice, LLC

By: David M. Eisenberg
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MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER GRANTING DEFAULT AND
DIRECTING STAFF INVESTIGATION

1 . VarTec Telecom, Inc ., by its attorneys, respectfully moves that the Commission

reconsider its order granting default and directing staff investigation in this

matter.

2 .

	

Following receipt of Ms. Fabyanic's complaint, which called upon VarTec to

respond by January 19, 2005, a member of VarTec's regulatory staff in Texas,

who failed to appreciate the distinction between the filing of a formally docketed

Complaint (as was filed in this case), and an informal complaint, sent a response

to the Commission on January 19` h , but did so by means of a letter that was e-

mailed to Cecilia Barr of the Commission's Consumer Services group, without

the participation of a Missouri attorney . (Exhibit A .) VarTec's response was

returned to VarTec by PSC letter dated January 21 (Exhibit B), which was not

received by VarTec until January 26`h .

3 . While this is a common way for VarTec to respond to most consumer inquiries

and complaints, VarTec now appreciates that this was not an appropriate way to

respond to a formal complaint. It is VarTec's intention to participate and

cooperate fully in the Commission's handling ofthis Complaint proceeding, and

to do so in a timely manner.

4 .

	

VarTec has been in Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings since November 1, 2004,

which has placed extraordinary demands on the company's regulatory staffas the

company seeks to restructure and continue its business operations . (Exhibit C.)

BEFORE

Lula Fabyanic,
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v. ) Case No. TC-2005-0174

VarTec Telecom, Inc., )

Respondent. )



Nevertheless, the company fully recognizes its obligation to cooperate with the

Commission's procedures .

5 . WHEREFORE, VarTec respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order

(1) withdrawing its Order Granting Default and Directing Staff Investigation ; and

(2) directing VarTec to file its Answer within seven business days thereafter .

Dated : February 10, 2005

Dana K. Joyce
Missouri PSC
P .O. Box 360
200 Madison Street, Suite 800
Jefferson City, MO 65102

John B. Coffman
Missouri PSC
P.O . Box 7800
200 Madison Street, Suite 640
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Lula Fabyanic
1199 A Runabout Drive
Osage Beach, MO 65065

Respectfully submitted,

BAKER STERCHI COWDEN & RICE, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

By: David M. Eisenberg - MO

	

54767
2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 471-2121 (main)
(816) 448-9343 (direct)
Fax: (816) 472-0288
Attorneys for VarTec Telecom, Inc .

I certify that a true copy ofthis Motion has been served upon the following by U.S . Mail,
postage prepaid, this 10`h day of September, 2005 :
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VarTec Telecom, Inc.

VIA EMAIL ON JANUARY 19, 2005

Ms. Cecilia Barr
Missouri Public Service Commission
Consumer Services
200 Madison Street
P.O . Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Re

	

Customer

	

Lula Fabyanic
Telephone Number

	

(573) 348-5188

Dear Ms. Barr :

January 19, 2005

VarTec Telecom, Inc . ("VarTec") is in receipt of a copy of the above-noted
customer's formal complaint, which was filed with the Missouri Public Service
Commission ("Commission") on December 17, 2004 . The Company has attempted to
resolve this matter via correspondence and telephone communication ; however, these
attempts have not resulted in successful resolution .

Please be advised that on November 1, 2004, VarTec Telecom, Inc . and 17 related
domestic entities, including Excel Telecommunications, Inc., filed for Chapter 11
bankruptcy protection . As a result of this protective bankruptcy filing, the Company is
unable to comply with Ms. Fabyanic's request for monetary compensation for the
inconvenience she experienced while attempting to resolve her concerns with VarTec.

Enclosed with the customer's copy of this correspondence, please find a copy of
the Notice of Chapter 11 Filing and Protection of Automatic Stay for Ms . Fabyanic's
files . As the Company is unable to grant the customer's request for monetary
compensation due to the bankruptcy proceedings, VarTec respectfully suggest that she
file a Proof of Claim . Please contact the undersigned at (972) 478-3350 with any
questions regarding this correspondence.

cc :

	

Ms. Lula Fabyanic (Via First Class U.S . Mail)
I I 99A Runabout Drive
Osage Beach, Missouri 65065

Carol Even
Manager, Regulatory Affairs

Respectfully submitted,

Sara Howell
Regulatory Analyst II

VarTec Telecom, Inc .
2440 Marsh Lanc
Caaollton, Texas 7500(
(972) 4763000
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Commissioners

JEFF DAVIS
Chairman

LINWARD °LIN" APPLING

January 21, 2005

VarTec Telecom, Inc.
Sara Howell
2440 Marsh Lane
Carrollton, TX 75006

Dear Ms . Howell :

Missouri Public Service Commission

Re:

	

Case TC-2005-0174-Response to Formal Complaint

The Commission is returning the enclosed documents for the following reason(s).

JAM 2 h _'=;yl

CONNIE MURRAY

	

POST OFFICE BOX360

	

DALE HARDY ROBERTS

CAW

	

JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102

	

Secretary/Chief Regulatary Law Judge
STEVE 573-751-3234

	

DANA K.JOYCE
ROBERT M. CLAYTON 111

	

573-751-1847 (Fax Number)

	

Central Coumel
htipJ/www.pse.mo.gov

O

	

All pleadings must make reference to the statutory provision or other authority under which relief is
requested. (Reference : 4CSR 240-2.080 (3) - Pleadings, Filing and Service)

WESSA. HENDERSON
Director, UdllyOperations

ROBERTSCHALLENBERC
Director, tidily Seroke

0

	

All pleadings, unless filed prose, must be filed by an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of
Missouri . (Reference: 4 CSR240-2.040 (5) -Practice Before the Commission (Supreme Court Rule
55.03))

O

	

An attorney who is not licensed to practice in Missouri must retain local counsel and follow the
provisions of 4 CSR 240-2.040 - Practice Before the Commission .

O

	

All attorney signatures must be followed by the attorney's Missouri Bar number or similardesignation
from another state . (Reference: 4 CSR 240-2080-Practice Before the Commission (Supreme Court
Rule 55.03))

13

	

All applications for Certificates of Service Authority to provide Interexchange, Local Exchange or Basic
Local Exchange service must contain a tariff bearing a 45-day effective date . (Reference: 4 CSR240-
3.510(c))

O

	

An application ofthe type enclosed must include a Certificate of Good Standing and/or a registration of
Fictitious Name from the Missouri Secretary of State's Office . (Reference : 4 CSR240-2.060 (1)(B)
and (E) -Applications)

0

	

For an association, a list of Its members must be Included . (Reference: 4CSR 240-2.060 (1)(J)-
Applications)

O , Territorial agreements must include an illustrative tariff as an exhibit. (Reference: 4 CSR240-
3.130(8) - Electric)

O

	

30 days' notice to the Commission is required as to every publication relating to telephone rates or
service. (Reference : 4 CSR 240-3.545(18))

hi/onned Consumers. Qtmliry IIIilriv Servlcem anda DedicatedOrganization for Missourians in the 21st Centurv
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O

	

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 6.01 (m) Pro Hac Vice Fee. "An attorney seeking to appear pursuant to
Rule 9.03 shall pay a fee of $100 for each case in each court or administrative tribunal in which the
attorney seeks to appear." A copy of the receipt shall be attached to the filing.

®

	

Faxed ore-mailed filings are not acceptable. Please read below for other filing alternatives .

4 CSR240-2.080(8)
(A) Any person filing a pleading or brief shall file one paper original and eight paper copies of the

pleading or brief.
(B) An electronic copy of the pleading or brief as permitted elsewhere in these rules.

4 CSR 240-2.045
Any Item or document otherwise required or permitted to be filed with the commission may be filed
electronically by accessing the commission's Internet web site and following the instructions for
electronic filing found there. (www.psc.mo.gov)

RI

	

Other. Because the complaint filed by Ms. Lula Fabyanic is a formal complaint In a docketed case, the
response must be filed by a Missouri Attorney in pleading form . Also, the response should reference
case number TC-2005-0174 .

Requested or corrected information should be returned to:

Missouri Public Service Commission
Secretary of the Commission do Data Center
P.O . Box360
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360.

Upon the discovery of a cause for rejection, our work on your documents was discontinued so that we could
return these documents without delay. The list of deficiencies herein does not foreclose the possibility of other
deficiencies. It is the sole responsibility of the filing party to ensure that documents submitted to the
Commission meet the filing requirements of 4 CSR240-2 and 4CSR 240-3 . These rules are readily available
at htto:lhvww.psc.state.mo.uslrules.asp.

It is Important to note that the Data Center performs the same function as the Circuit Clerk's office of the court.
The Data Center has the authority to determine if a pleading appears to have satisfied the filing requirements of
the Commission . Data Center employees cannot advise an applicant on matters concerning the practice of
law.

Please contact the Deputy Secretary of the Commission, Kim Happy, at 573-751-7496 if you have questions
regarding your returned documents.

Sincerely,

Dale Hardy Roberts, Chief Judge
Secretary of the Commission

Enclosure(s)
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Daniel C. Stewart, SOT #19206500
William LWallander, SBT 020780750
Richard H. London, SOT#24032678
VINSON & ELIGNS L.L.P.
3700 Trammell Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
Tat: 214-661-7299
Fax: 214-220-7716
VarTecfo velaw.com

PROPOSED ATTORNEYS FORTHE DEBTORS

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCYCOURT
FORTHE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

DALLAS DMSION .

IN RE:

	

§

VARTEC TELECOM, INC., et al.,

	

§

	

CASE NO. 04-81f94SAF-11
§

DEBTORS.

	

§

	

(Chapter 11)
§

	

(Joint Administration Requested)

NOTICE OF FILING OF CHAPTER 11 BANKRUPTCY CASE
AND PROTECTIONS OF THE AUTOMATIC STAY

TO THE HONORABLE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

1 .

	

On November 1, 2004 (the "Petition Date"), the following entitles (the

"Debtoisl each tiled a voluntary petition for . relief .(Collectively, the "Cases? under

chapter 11 oftitle 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"):

"

	

VarTec Telecom, Inc.

"

	

. Excel Communications Marketing, Inc.

"

	

Excel Management Service, Inc.

"

	

Excel Products, Inc.

"

	

ExcelTelecommunications, Inc.

"

	

Excel Telecommunications of Virginia, Inc.

"

	

Excel Teleservices, Inc.

NOTICE OF FILING OF CHAPTER 11 BANKRUPTCY CASEANDAUTOMATICSTAY
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"

	

Excelcom, Inc.

"

	

Telco Communications Group, Inc.

"

	

Telco Network Services, Inc.

Date;

"

	

VarTec Business Trust

"

	

VarTec Properties, Inc.

"

	

VarTec Resource Services, Inc.

"

	

VarTec Solutions, Inc.

	

.

"

	

VarTec Telecom Holding Company

" .

	

VarTec Telecom International Holding Company

"

	

VarTec Telecom of Virginia, Inc.

2.

	

Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code § 362 and other applicable bankruptcy law, .

the filing of the Cases operates as an automatic stay - a fully enforceable federal law

Injunction- prohibiting all entwes from, among other things:

"

	

the setoff of any debt owing to any Debtor that arose before the Petition

"

	

the attempt to terminate an executorv contract with any of the Debtors;

"

	

, the commencement orcontinuation of a ludicial, administrative or other
action or oroceedinp against any Debtor that was or could have been
commenced before the Petition Date;

"

	

the attempt to recover on arty claim against any Debtor that arose before
'the Petition Date;

	

'

the enforcement against any Debtor or against oroperty of the estate, of
any ludament obtained before the Petition Date;

any act to obtain possession of property of the estate or to exercise
control over property of the estate ;

any act to mate. gerfect, or enforce any lien against property of the
estate ; or

NOTICE OF FILING OF CHAFE- ii aANKRUFTCY CASE AND AUTOMATICUAI -
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any act to collect, assess or recover a claim acainst any Debtor that arose
before the Petition date .

3.

	

Actions taken In violation of the automatic stay are void, and a violation of

the automatic stay is contempt of court. . Violation of the automatic stay can result in

11ab111ty for damages and. In appropriate cases, punitive damages . The Debtors

Will enforce the rights and protections provided to them pursuant to the automatic stay

of Banlhptcy Code §362.

uus73Z=d

Respectfully submitted,

VINSON $ ELIQNS LLP.
2001 Ross Avenue
3700 Trammell Crow Center
Dallas, Texas 75201
Tel: 214661-7299'
Fait 214220-7716

By:

	

/s/ Daniel C. Stewart (11/1/041
Daniel C. Stewart, SBT#19206500
William L Wallander, SBT#20780750
Wchard H . London, SBT#24032678

PROPOSED ATTORNEYS FOR
THE DEBTORS

NOTICE OF FILING OF CHAPTER 111 BANKRUPTCYCASE AND AUTOMATIC5rAY
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(Official Form 1) (13/03)
FORM Bl United States Bankruptcy Court

Northern District ofTexas

Name of Debtor lif individual, enter Last, First, Middle):
VARTEC TELECOM, INC.

All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 6 years
(include married, maiden, and trade names):

Last four digits ofSoc. Sm . No.1 Complete EIN or othwTu LD. No,
(itmamum em,asaeN;

752280200
Street Addmss of Debtor (No. &Sheet, City, State &Zip Code) :
16(10 Viceroy Drlva
Dallas, TX 75235

County of Rosidem a or of the
principal plus, ofBusiags:

	

Dallas County

Mailing Address ofDebtor (if diffessntthem sheet addcemk

Nature of Debts (CJioelr am boa)
0 ConnanedNod-Busineus

	

a Business

Chapter Il Small Buduess (Chock all boars that apply)
0 Debtor b a soon businessas denaw is I1 U.S.C. i lop
0 Debtor is and elvctsto be committed t amenbalm» sad=

11 U.S.C. ii 1121(e) (Opdansi)

Voluntary Petition

Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Lu4 First, Middle) :

All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the Jut 6 years
(include married, maiden, end dude ameak

Lest four digits ofSoc. Sm. No . l Complete BIN or otherTax LD . No.(uawmse+tamtstbdq:

Sued Address of Joint Debtor(No. & Stmet, City, State&Zip Code):

County of Residues or ofthe
principal Piece of Business :

Mailing Address of Joint Debtor (ifdifRueat limn street adtheu~

Location of Principal Assou of Budmsa Debtor
Cifdifferent times metaddress abovek

Informadus Regarding the Debtor (Cluck the Applicable Box=)
Venue (Check any applicable box)
0 Debtor hu been dondeiled or has had a reddeace, principal Piece of business, or pnnripel a=W In this District for 180 days immediately

preceding the date of this petition or for a hangar prat of each 180 days than in any other District.
El Thus is a buiuapcy case coamming debtof affiliate, general pasiner, or partnership pmtdmg in this Dstdot ,

Typo of Debtor (Cheek all been that apply)

	

Chapter

or

Satleu of Bankruptcy Code Under Which
Individue(a)

	

[I Rah6ad

	

rite reddon is 1)Bed (Chock one box)
0 Corporation

	

0 Stodrbrokar

	

0 Chapta' 7

	

a Chapter I 1

	

0 Chapter 13
0 Pasuarship

	

l3 Commodity Broker

	

13 Chapter 9

	

0 Chapter 12
13Other_ [I Clariagaaair

	

0 See. 301 " Cue ancillary to fadga proceeding

Piling In (Cluck om box)

	

.
Full FRing Fee attached

0 Filing Pee to be paid m Installments (Applicable to individuda ale'.)

Must afah dgaed application far the amts colaideration
eart*hg Potsthe debar b unable to pay IEe excopt in 6-11-W
Rule 100*} S=MW Porn Na 3.

uMdsdetVAdmlnleuathro Information (Butimanes mity)

	

naeapacaewacouarttaetx2v
a Debtor estimates Poes times

will
be available for distribution to muscmed creditors.

0 Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and adiohdaludve expenses psh4 than
will be no times avaiiable for distnbutiun to umeumed eratibn.

Bstheamd Numbs ofCreditors

	

1.16

	

tern

	

too

	

100 "ia$

	

memo

	

m0c~
a 0 0 0 d a

Wrested Assets
$0b

	

$6200110 $7040011, amm74 l1.m2mIs S12m0,miIs $e0,000.=lb ttvaM
MOO

	

810CAm

	

=mm0

	

at Mum

	

$10 mom

	

$m mom

	

aim ell=

	

$100 mum

Etdanted Debts

	

7
So b

	

Mm7ta

	

8101140110

	

$n4001b

	

$t.Ma7 b

	

1111400=110

	

$mpm,mi to

	

mov 0100
$wOm

	

simm

	

$mum

	

61 amm

	

310mum

	

$med"m

	

simmum

	

Sim mum



OlTicial Form 1) (121113)
Voluntary Petition
(This page must be completed andfded in every cue) .

Name of Debtogs) :

	

FORNI Bl,Page:
VARTEC TELECOM, INC .

Location
Where Filed: -None

Prior Bankruptcy Cue Filed Within Last 6 Years (It more than one, attach additional sheet)
Case Number,

	

Dnlc Filed :

Pending Bankruptcy Cue Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Aipate of this Debtor Of more than one, attach additional sheet)
Name ofDebtor.

	

I Caw Number.

	

I Date Filed:
See attached Schedule 1 .
District Relationship :

	

jLudge:

Signahtre(s) ofDebtors) (IniflvldaaWoint)
1 daclue underpenalty ofpedury that the mtbrmation provided in title
petition is hue and eoeect.
pfpetitioner is an individual whosedebtsare primarily eonamrrdebta
and laws chosen to toe under chapter 7] I am aware that I mayproceed
underchapter 7, it, 12, or 13, ofthis 11, United Strict Code,understand
the relief available wider each such cbaptn; wad choose to proceed under
chapter 7.
1 request: m6ef he secordaeeewith the chapter of tale 11, United States
Code,"allied in title patitine,

x
Siguetma orDebtor

x Signature oflohd Debtor
TelephoneNumber (Ifnot repreeentad by wto<uey)

Dam

SlgnBtll re8

Signature ofAttoraay
x

	

tsfDanlal C. Stawert $BT #16206500
Signature cfAstaaay forDebmt(e)
Daniel C. Stewart, SBT #19206500
Printed Name ofAttorney far Dablo*)
Vlnsmt a Elkins LLP.
Fun Name
. 3700 rranone0 Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TIC752D1.297H
Address
(2141220"7700 Fax: (2141.220-7716
TelephoneNumber
October 3i, 2004'
Date

1fsNbitA
(To be completed if debtor la rnquled to 0le periodic reports (e.g ., foray
IOIL and IQ With the Securities and ILxehange Commnasina puueuanub
Section 13 or 15(d)ofthe Securities Exchange Act of1934 end is
mquatbAqsHisfuoderchapter 11)

13 Ex6ibltA la suaehed and made spartof tbia petition.
F"bit B

(ro be completed ifdebtor is we individual
witota debts ace peimanly consumer debts)

I, theatmmey for the petiticmeminedInthe fusegokg petition. declare
that
chapter

tIrohaw Infected the petitioner duetoorsite) Mary ptcosedunderunderunder

Lined
11, 12, or 13 of title 11, Uttered States Code, and have

exp

	

the relief available undereach such chapter.

x
Sipabae ofAOomey for Debor(s)

	

Date

Eablhit C
Doesthe debtor ownor have possession ofany propriety that poses
a threat of bannincat end kdoadfisblebam to public hmbb or
saw
0 Yet,cadExhibit C s enrichedandnude a pad of this petition
No

Signature ofNon.Ataomey Petition Prepare
low* that t ®a htndouptoypedtbn pmpamaau defined m 11 U.S.C.
§ 110, that I prepared this daeumentfor emnpmation, and that I have
Fuelled the debtor with aeapy ofthis dotarmett.

Printed News ofBaalaupmy Petition Peryara

Social Smoky Numbar(Requiind by 11'US.C.¢ 110(4)

Addmsu

Namesand Social Semdty statistics of all otherisdividuah who
prepweda eariaoed in pnpumg this domment

Signature of Debtor(CorporattedParmership)
I declare underpauhy ofpedmy matam lnthis
petition is

iatonizsdmprovided
true and mraeck end that I beta been authodxed to file this

petition m behalfofthe debtor.
The debtnrrequews selfef inaoeatdanoe with the oftietk 11,
United

chapter
Shore Code, specified in thispedtaa .

Tam manoaepcesmprepared this doeumem, such additional
shoes contoeming to the appropriate official form for each person.

x Isf DsWd G. Walsh x
Signature ofAuthorized tadivideal SigtaOUs ofBalmgrwy Petition Penpeor

David G .W lsh
Printed Name ofAuthoizedIodvidual Dab

Chief Restructuring Officer A baotmpecy petition purposes &Bure m comply with the
Tide ofAuthorised Individual provisions ofthis 11 end the Federal Rules ofBaukmptcy
October 31 . 2004 NWedtnetroy sem0 mfrom or impriwmaeat or both . 11
Dam o s .C. g no; Ig us.C .q 156.



SCHEDULEI
TO

VOLUNTARYPETITION

The following affiliated entities (collectively, the "Debtors") will be filing, or have filed, voluntary petitions on
November 1, 2004:

Name of Debtor Case
Number

Date
Food

DIMet Relationship
to Other Detriori

Judge

VarTec Telecom, Ins 11/1/04 NoMem District of Twos Affiliate

Excel Commha>icatbos
Marketing, Inc.

_
1111/0 Northern District of Twos -Afflate-

-

Excel Management S-wNce,
Inc.

11/1/04 Northern DIWctdTexas Affillate

Excel Products, Inc. 11/1%04 Northern District of Texas Affiliate
Excel Telecommunications,
Inc.

11/1/04 Northern District ofTwos Affillate

Excel Talecommunfcaans of
Virginia, Inc.

11/1/04 Northern District dTwos wale

-Excel Teleservices, Inc. 11/1)04 Northern District of Tams, Affllate
Excelcom, Inc. 11/1104 Northam Vabict of Taxes -Affiliate
Telco Communications
Group, Inc. '

11/1/04 NoMern District ofTexas Affiliate

Teloo Network Services, Inc. 1 VIM Northern District dTexma Affiliate
VerTec Business Trust 11/1/04 Northern District of Texas AffOate
VarTec Properties, lrc. 11/1104 NoMern DIshld of Twos AfNfate
VwTsc Resource Services,
Inc.

11/1/04 Northern DIsM ofTam Aflate

VerTeo Solutions, Ira - 1111104 Northern District of Twos Ailate
VarTec Telecom Holding
Company

1111104 Northern District of Tans Affiliate

VarTec Telecom
International Holding
Company

- - 11x/04 NorthernDISMctof Tares Affiliate

VarTec Talecnm of Virginia, 11/1104 Northern District ofTexas Afflilata


